

No. 08-1448

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* RHODE ISLAND,  
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, NEBRASKA, NORTH  
DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, PUERTO RICO, SOUTH  
CAROLINA, UTAH AND WASHINGTON  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

JOSEPH M. LIPNER  
ELLIOT BROWN  
MICHAEL FEHNER  
AARON LISKIN  
Irell & Manella LLP  
1800 Ave. of the Stars, Ste. 900  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4276  
(310) 277-1010  
jlipner@irell.com

PATRICK C. LYNCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Attorney General*  
*State of Rhode Island*  
150 South Main Street  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 274-4400  
PLynch@riag.ri.gov

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

September 17, 2010

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
*Attorney General*  
*State of Arkansas*  
200 Tower Bldg.  
323 Center St.  
Little Rock, AR 72201-2610

THURBERT E. BAKER  
*Attorney General of Georgia*  
132 Judicial Building  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300

JON C. BRUNING  
*Attorney General*  
*State of Nebraska*  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, NE 68509

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
*Attorney General*  
*State of North Dakota*  
State Capitol, 600 E.  
Boulevard Ave.  
Bismarck, ND 58505-0040

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON  
*Attorney General of*  
*Oklahoma*  
313 N.E. 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-  
4894

GUILLERMO A. SOMOZA-  
COLOMBANI  
*Attorney General of the*  
*Commonwealth of Puerto*  
*Rico*  
GPO Box 902192  
San Juan, PR 00902-0192

HENRY MCMASTER  
*Attorney General*  
*State of South Carolina*  
P.O. Box 11549  
Columbia, SC 29211-1549

MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
*Utah Attorney General*  
350 N. State St., Ste. 230  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-  
2320

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
*Attorney General*  
*State of Washington*  
1125 Washington Street SE  
P.O. Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. ONLY CONTENT-BASED REGULATION OF SPEECH IS AT ISSUE HERE	6
A. Parental Rights Are Paramount.....	8
B. The States’ Well-Established Right To Regulate Minors Does Not Support The Act’s Abridgement Of First Amendment Rights.....	11
C. The First Amendment Is Not Absolute .....	13
II. THERE IS NO REASON TO BURDEN LAW ENFORCEMENT WITH VIDEO GAME CENSORSHIP RESPONSIBILITY.....	16
A. The Less Restrictive Means Of The ESRB System Makes The New Enforcement Regime Unnecessary.....	17
B. The Act Creates A New Regulatory Regime, With Law Enforcement As Constitutional Arbiters .....	21
III. THE ACT INTERFERES WITH THE STATES’ ABILITY TO ENFORCE EXISTING CRIMINAL LAWS AND RESPONSIBILITIES .....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. California’s Law May Unintentionally Turn A Baseless “Twinkie Defense” Into An Increasingly Functional Criminal Defense .....	25
B. This Court Can And Should Consider The Detrimental Impact On Law Enforcement .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	11
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	31-32
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 50, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	22
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) ....	27
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	11, 12, 20
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)...	11
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	9
<i>James v. Meow Media, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 683, 687 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	9
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	13
<i>People v. Henning</i> , 100 Cal. Rptr. 3d 419 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) .....	28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	12
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	10
<i>Sanders v. Acclaim Entm't, Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (D. Colo. 2002) .....	30
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	8-9, 10, 17, 21, 27
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	2, 13, 32
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)...	7
<i>Zamora v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 325 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982) .....	25

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I .....*passim*

## STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1746(d)(1)(A)(i)-(ii) .....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746(d)(1)(A)(iii).....	22

## MISCELLANEOUS

ABC News, 'Twinkie Defense' Psychiatrist Stabbed, Oct. 9, 2000, <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/US/story?id=90484&amp;page=1">http://abcnews.go.com/US/story?id=90484&amp;page=1</a> .....	25
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Terry Bosky, <i>The Video Game Defense</i> , Palm Beach Post, Blogs, Aug. 27, 2008, <a href="http://www.palmbeachpost.com/blogs/content/shared-blogs/palmbeach/powerup/entries/2008/08/27/">http://www.palmbeachpost.com/blogs/content/shared-blogs/palmbeach/powerup/entries/2008/08/27/</a> .....	29
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Indicators of School Crime and Safety: 2009</i> (2009), <a href="http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/iscs09.pdf">http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/iscs09.pdf</a> .....	15
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>National Crime Victimization Survey Violent Crime Trends, 1973-2008</i> , <a href="http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/glance/tables/viortrdtab.cfm">http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/glance/tables/viortrdtab.cfm</a> .....	15
Eric Choy & Susie L. Morris, <i>Is ‘Matrix’ to Blame for Teen Violence</i> , ABC News, July 10, 2003, <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/Health/story?id=116720&amp;page=1">http://abcnews.go.com/Health/story?id=116720&amp;page=1</a> .....	26
ESRB, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , <a href="http://www.esrb.org/ratings/faq.jsp#3">http://www.esrb.org/ratings/faq.jsp#3</a> .....	21
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Crime in the United States, 2009, Preliminary Annual Uniform Crime Report, January through December, Table</i> (2010), <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/prelimsem2009/table_3.html">http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/prelimsem2009/table_3.html</a> .....	15
Kevin Freeman, <i>Teen Who Killed Mother Over Video Game Gets 23 Years To Life</i> , Fox 8 News, June 16, 2009, <a href="http://www.fox8.com/news/wjw-news-danielpetric-sentenced,0,644171.story">http://www.fox8.com/news/wjw-news-danielpetric-sentenced,0,644171.story</a> .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FTC, <i>Marketing Violent Entertainment to Children: A Fifth Follow-up Review of Industry Practices in the Motion Picture, Music Recording &amp; Electronic Game Industries</i> (2007), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/reports/violence/070412MarketingViolentEChildren.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/reports/violence/070412MarketingViolentEChildren.pdf</a> .....	19
FTC, <i>Marketing Violent Entertainment to Children: A Sixth Follow-up Review of Industry Practices in the Motion Picture, Music Recording &amp; Electronic Game Industries</i> (2009), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2009/12/P994511violententertainment.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2009/12/P994511violententertainment.pdf</a> .....	4-5, 18
FTC, <i>Undercover Shoppers Find It Increasingly Difficult To Buy M-Rated Games</i> , May 8, 2008, <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2008/05/secretshop.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2008/05/secretshop.shtm</a> .....	18
GamePolitics.com, <i>Judge Comes Down Hard on Video Games in Halo 3 Murder Trial</i> , Jan. 13, 2009, <a href="http://www.gamepolitics.com/2009/01/13/judge-comes-down-hard-video-games-halo-3-murdertrial.....">http://www.gamepolitics.com/2009/01/13/judge-comes-down-hard-video-games-halo-3-murdertrial.....</a>	28
GamePolitics.com, <i>Video Game Made Me Do It: Defendant In Beheading Trial Blames Hitman</i> , Apr. 11, 2008, <a href="http://www.gamepolitics.com/2008/04/11/video-games-made-me-do-it-defendant-beheading-trial-blames-hitman.....">http://www.gamepolitics.com/2008/04/11/video-games-made-me-do-it-defendant-beheading-trial-blames-hitman.....</a>	28
Allen Hicks, <i>Murder Suspect Charged, Man Accused In Death Said Demon Controlled Him</i> , Marshfield News-Herald, Oct. 4, 2003 .....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Holly Hollman, <i>Video Game Killing? Defense Claims Suspect in Halloween Murder Lived in Fantasy World</i> , Decatur Daily, Feb. 27, 2008, <a href="http://www.decaturdaily.com/stories/5921.html">http://www.decaturdaily.com/stories/5921.html</a> .....	28
David Kushner, <i>Grand Death Auto: Two Kids, 13 and 15, Killed an Innocent Highway Motorist. Was a Violent Computer Game Responsible – or Their Sad Lives?</i> , Salon, Feb. 22, 2005, <a href="http://www.salon.com/technology/feature/2005/02/22/gta_killers/index.html">http://www.salon.com/technology/feature/2005/02/22/gta_killers/index.html</a> .....	28-29
Sean Michaels, <i>Slipknot Blamed for Inspiring School Shooting</i> , Guardian.co.uk, Aug. 21, 2008, <a href="http://www.guardian.co.uk/music/2008/aug/21/slipknot.school.killing">http://www.guardian.co.uk/music/2008/aug/21/slipknot.school.killing</a> .....	26
Paul L. Montgomery, <i>Lennon Murder Suspect Preparing Insanity Defense</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 9, 1981.....	25
Nat'l Drug Intelligence Ctr., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>National Gang Threat Assessment: 2009</i> (2009), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/ndic/pubs32/32146/32146p.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/ndic/pubs32/32146/32146p.pdf</a> .....	31
Dan Noyes, <i>Accused Man's Mom Blames Fox News for Behavior</i> , ABC KGO-TV, Apr. 7, 2010, <a href="http://abclocal.go.com/kgostory?section=news/iteam&amp;id=7374140">http://abclocal.go.com/kgostory?section=news/iteam&amp;id=7374140</a> ..	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Statistical Briefing Book, Juvenile Arrest Rate Trends</i> (2009), <a href="http://www.ojjdp.ncjrs.gov/ojstatbb/crime/JAR_Display.asp?ID=qa05201">http://www.ojjdp.ncjrs.gov/ojstatbb/crime/JAR_Display.asp?ID=qa05201</a> .....	14-15
Chuck Philips, <i>Rap Defense Doesn't Stop Death Penalty</i> , L.A. Times, July 15, 1993 .....	25
PTA & ESRB, <i>A Parent's Guide to Video Games, Parental Controls and Online Safety</i> (2008), <a href="http://www.esrb.org/about/news/downloads/ESRB_PTA_Brochure-web_version.pdf">http://www.esrb.org/about/news/downloads/ESRB_PTA_Brochure-web_version.pdf</a> .....	21
Remarks of Glynn Birch, MADD National President, <i>21 Turns 21: Night of Compliance</i> , July 18, 2005, <a href="http://www.madd.org/docs/NOC_remarks-Glynn-Birch.pdf">http://www.madd.org/docs/NOC_remarks-Glynn-Birch.pdf</a> .....	18
Respecttheratings.com, <i>Ratings and Descriptors, GameStop/EB Games Rating Policy</i> , <a href="http://www.respecttheratings.com/ratings.html">http://www.respecttheratings.com/ratings.html</a> .....	19
Scott Steinberg, <i>Video Games: How to Setup Parental Controls</i> , <i>Digital Trends</i> , Jan. 27, 2009, <a href="http://www.digitaltrends.com/how-to/video-games-how-to-setup-parental-controls/">http://www.digitaltrends.com/how-to/video-games-how-to-setup-parental-controls/</a> .....	21
Target.com, <i>Target Stores Mature-Rated Games Policy</i> , <a href="http://www.target.com/Mature-Rated-Games-Policy-Product/b?ie=UTF8&amp;node=14306571">http://www.target.com/Mature-Rated-Games-Policy-Product/b?ie=UTF8&amp;node=14306571</a> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mike Thompson, <i>Lineage II Junkie Sues NCsoft For His Addiction</i> , <i>The Escapist</i> , Aug. 20, 2010, <a href="http://www.escapistmagazine.com/news/view/102914-Lineage-II-Junkie-Sues-NCsoft-for-His-Addiction">http://www.escapistmagazine.com/news/view/102914-Lineage-II-Junkie-Sues-NCsoft-for-His-Addiction</a> ....	30
U.S. Secret Serv. & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>The Final Report and Findings of the Safe School Initiative: Implications for the Prevention of School Attacks in the United States</i> (May 2002), <a href="http://www.secretservice.gov/ntac/ssi_final_report.pdf">http://www.secretservice.gov/ntac/ssi_final_report.pdf</a> .....	27
Walmartstores.com, “ <i>Mature</i> ” <i>Merchandise: Music, Video Games and Movies</i> , <a href="http://walmartstores.com/pressroom/news/8234.aspx">http://walmartstores.com/pressroom/news/8234.aspx</a> .....	20-21
Katrina K. Wheeler, <i>13-Year-Old Boy Bites 11 Students at Middle School: Father Blames ‘Twilight’ Film</i> , <i>Examiner.com</i> , Mar. 27, 2009, <a href="http://www.examiner.com/pop-media-in-national/13-year-old-boy-bites-11-students-at-middle-school-father-blames-twilight-film">http://www.examiner.com/pop-media-in-national/13-year-old-boy-bites-11-students-at-middle-school-father-blames-twilight-film</a> .....	26
John W. Whitehead, <i>Charles Manson’s Race War: The Beatles and Helter Skelter</i> , <i>Huffington Post</i> , Aug. 3, 2009, <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/john-w-whitehead/charles-mansons-race-war_b_249914.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/john-w-whitehead/charles-mansons-race-war_b_249914.html</a> .....	25-26
